
FOREIGN CLAIMS-SETTLEMENT COMMISSION 

OF THE UNITED STA.TES 


\'IASHINGTON, D.C 20579 


IN THE °MATTER OF THE Ct.AIM OF 

RITA F. COBIAN 

Claim No.CU-1492 

Decision No.CU. 1781 

Under the International Claims Settlement 
Act of 1949. as amended 

AMENDED PROPOSED DECISION 

By Proposed Decision dated May 1, 1968, the Connnission denied this 

claim for the reason that claimant had failed to submit evidence relating 

to ownership, loss or value of the property, subject of the claim. Sub­

sequently, claiman~ submitted additional evidence, and, upon consideration 

of this matter, the Proposed Decision is hereby amended. 

Claimant stated that for several years prior to the date of loss she 

has been married to Ric.ardo Cobian Causa who acquired United States 

nationality on November 17, 1966; and that prior to their departure in 

October_ 1962, claimant and her husband resided in Cuba where they 

operated the business enterprise known as Laboratorios Victus. 

Claimant also stated that her father advanced funds at an unspeci­

fied date to finance and start the above business enterprise; that claim­

ant and her husband agreed that while she furnished such funds he would 

contribute " . . . his work, knowledge and experience of years in this 

kind of business, plus the clients he acquired through years of hard work 

in this course •.. "; and that while no legal partnership ~as estab­

lished, they shared all profits as husband and wife. Claimant asserted 

that when leaving 9uba she and her husband also owned household furnish­

ings and an automobile. 

According to the connnunity property laws of Cuba, the properties ac­

~ quired by one or both spouses during the marriage with money of the marriage 

partnership. or by the industry, salary or work of either or both spouses, 



- 2 ­

and the fruits thereof, belong in equal parts to both spouses (see Claim 

of Robert L. Cheaney, et ux., Claim No. CU-0915). Accordingly, the prop­

erty discussed below will be deemed as having been owned by the claimant 

and her husband, since no evidence has been submitted to establish that 

such prope~ty was acquired by the claimant prior to the marriage, or 

solely by gift or inheritance. Inasmuch as there is no evidence that 

claimant's husband was a national of the United States at any time perti­

nent to this claim and no claim has been filed by him or on his behalf, 

his interests in the properties will not be considered here. 

The claimant asserted that the personal property, subject of the 

claim, includes the following: 

Inventories $ 51,660.00 
Machinery and equipment 14,025.00 
Furniture and fixtures 3,120.00 
Trucks 2,000.00 
Accounts receivable 62,200.00 
Furnishings in home 

and personal effects 5,000.00 
Automobile 2,000.00 

Total $140,005.00 

The claimant submitted several affidavits of persons who were former 

residents of Cuba with personal knowledge of her ownership interest in the 

property, including the business enterprise as well as furnishings and 

effects. The affiants include former business contacts and customers of 

the claimant, who were associated with claimant and her husband or who 

bought and sold the products of the business. Additionally, claimant has 

submitted evidence concerning actions taken toward nationalization or other 

taking of the property by the Government of Cuba. 

The record also includes labels, price lists, medical data and itemized 

lists of medicines, business and home properties as well as her own affi­

davits, correspondence and statements in support of the claim. On the basis 

of the entire record, the Commission finds that under the community property 

laws of Cuba claimant herein, RITA F. COBIAN, owned a one-half interest +n 

the aforesaid personal property, including the accounts receivable of the 

~ business enterprise in Havana, Cuba. 

CU-1492 

http:140,005.00
http:2,000.00
http:5,000.00
http:62,200.00
http:2,000.00
http:3,120.00
http:14,025.00
http:51,660.00


- 3 ­

, . ., 
On December 6, 1961, the Cuban Government published its Law 989 which 

~c· 

;1 
J ~ 

·~ 

effectively confiscated all assets, personal property and real estate, 

shares, stocks, bonds and securities of persons who had left the country. 

As stated, the record reflects that claimant and her husband left Cuba in 

January 1962. 

The Commission finds, in the absence of evidence to the contrary, 

that the subject real and personal property was taken by the Government of 

Cuba pursuant to the provisions of Law 989 and that it was taken 

specifically on October 31, 1962. (See Claim of Wallace Tabor and Catherine 

Tabor, Claim No. CU-0109, 25 FCSC Semiann. Rep. 53 [July-Dec. 1966].) 

The Act provides in Section 503(a) that in making determinations with 

respect to the validity and amount of claims and value of properties, 

rights, or interests taken, the Connnission shall take into account the 

basis of valuation most appropriate to the property and equitable to the 

claimant, including but not limited to fair market value, book value, go­

ing concern value, or cost of replacement. 

The question, in all cases, will be to determine the basis of valua­

tion which, under the particular circumstances, is "most appropriate to 

the property and equitable to the claimant". This phraseology does not 

differ from the international legal standard that would normally prevail 

in the evaluation of nationalized property. It is designed to strengthen 

that standard by giving specific bases of valuation that the Com.~ission 

shall consider. 

As stated, the claimant has submitted a detailed description of the 

personal property with other material concerning the value of such prop­

erty. Additionally, claimant has submitted a detailed list of the medi­

cines, business and household furnishings, equipment, machinery and 

vehicles, which includes the approximate value of such properties at the 

time of loss. Claimant has also submitted evidence to establish that she 

and her husband operated a going concern with sales on credit in part 

cu-1492 



and the Commission finds that the amount of the accounts receivable is 

fair and reasonable for this business enterprise. 

Based upon the entire record, including evidence available to the 

Commission concerning the value of similar property in Cuba, the Conunis­

sion finds that the evaluation most appropriate to the personal property, 

subject of this claim, is that evaluation given by claimant and the 

affiants with personal knowledge of the property in question; and that 

such evaluation is fair and reasonable, and is consistent with the evalua­

tion of like properties in Cuba. Accordingly, the Commission finds that 

on the date of loss the property had a total value of $140,005.00, and 

concludes that claimant, pursuant to the community property laws of Cuba, 

suffered a loss of $70,002.50 within the meaning of Title V of the Act. 

The Conunission has decided that in certifications of loss o~ 

claims determined pursuant to Title V of the International Claims Settle­

ment Act of 1949, as amended, interest should be incl.uded at the rate of 

6% per annum from the date of loss to the date of settlement (see Claim 

of Lisle Corporation, Claim No. CU-0644), and in the instant case it is 

so ordered. 

Accordingly, the following Certification of Loss will be entered and 

in all other respects the Proposed Decision is affirmed. 

http:70,002.50
http:140,005.00


- 5 ­

CERTIFICATION OF LOSS 


The Commissioi.1. certifies that RITA F. COBIAN suffered a loss 
9 

as 

a result of actions of the Government of Cuba; within the scope of 

Title V of the International Claims Settl~ment Act of 1949 ~ as amended~ 

in the amount of Seventy Thousand Two Dollars and Fifty Cents 

($70,002.50) with interest thereon at 6% per annum from October 31, 

1962 to the date of settlement. 

Dated at Washington, D. c., and 
entered as the Arr.ended Proposed 
Decision of the Connnission 

MAY 12 1971 

rs=e 

The statute does not provide for the payment of claims against the 
Jvernment of Cuba. Provision is only made for the determination by the 
Jnunission of the validity and amounts of such claims. Section 501 of the 
_atute specifically precludes ariy authorization for appropriations for 
tyment of these claims. The Commission is required to certify its 
lndings to the Secretary of State for possible use in future negotiations 
i.th the Government of Cuba. 

JTICE: Pursuant to the Regulations of the Connnission, if no objections 
"e filed within 15 days after service or receipt of notice of this Arr;ended 
:oposed Decision, the decision will be entered as the Final Decision of 
-ie Conmiission upon the expiration of 30 days after such service or receipt 
~otice, unless the Commission otherwise orders. (FCSC Reg., 45 C.F.R. 
-~(e) and (g), as amended (1970).) 

cu~ 1492 

http:70,002.50


FOREIGN .CLAIMS SETTLEMENT COMMISSION 

OF THE UNITED STAJES 


WASHINGTON, D.C 20519 

IN THE MATIER OF TH& CLAIM OF 

Claim No.CU -1492 
RITA F. COBIAN r 

Decision No.CU :L 781 

Under the International Claims Settlement 
Act of 1949. as amended 

PROPOSED DECISION 

This claim against the Government of Cuba, filed under Title V 

of the International Claims Settlement Act of 1949, as amended; in the 
t ) • 

revised amount of $140,005.00, wa:~ presented by RITA G. COB.IAN, and is 

based upon the asserted loss of personal property, inciuding that property 

utilized in the business enterprise known as Laboratories Victus, as well 

as household and personal effects, all located in Havana, Cuba. Claim~ 

ant has been a national of the United States since her birth. 

Under Title V of the International ciaims Settlement Act of 1949, 

(78 Stat. 1110 (1964) 22 u.s.c. §§1643-1643k (1964), as ~~ended, 79 

Stat. 988 (1965)], the Commission is given jurisdiction over claims of 

nationals of the United States against the Government of Cuba. Section 

503(a) of the Act provides that the Commission shall receive and deter­

mine in accordance with applicable substantive law, including international 

law, the amount and validity of claims by nationals of the United States 

against the Government of Cuba arising since January 1, 1959 for 

losses resulting from the nationalization, expro­
priation, intervention or other taking of, or 
special measures directed against, prope~ty in­
cluding any rights or interests therein owned 
wholly or partially, directly or indirectly at 
the time by nationals of the United States. 

http:140,005.00


..... 


-2­

Section 502(3) of the Act provides: 

The term 'property' means any property, right, or 
interest including any leasehold interest, and 
debts owed by the Government of Cuba or by enter­
prises which have been nationalized, expropriated, 
intervened, or taken by the Government of Cuba and 
debts which are a charge on property which has 
been nationalized, expropriated, intervened, or 
taken by the Government of Cuba. 

Section 504 of the Act provides, as to ownership of claims, that 

(a) A claim shall not be considered under section 503(a) 
of this title unless the property on which the claim 
was based was omed wholly or partially, : directly or 
indirectly by a national of the United States on the 
date of the loss and if considered shall be considered 
only to the extent the claim has been held by one or ; 
more nationals of the United States continuously there­
after until the date of filing .with the Commission. 

The Regulations of the Commission provide; 

The claimant shall be the moving party and shall have 
the burden of proof on all issues involved in the 
determination of his claim. (FCSC Reg., 45 C.F~R. 
§531.6(d) (Supp. 1967).) 

~ The claimant herein, RITA F. COBIAN, asserted that she was the awrier 

of business property, doing business under the firm name of Laboratorios 

Victus, as well as an automobile and certain personal and household effects 

which were taken by the Government of Cuba in October 1962. The claimant 

submitted the affidavits of two affiants who were identified as a customer 

arid supplier to this business enterprise; and an affidavit of a former 

business associate of the claimant who assertedly was a part-owner of 

the firm prior to loss. Since claimant's assertions of the ownership, 

loss aµd value of the properties included in her claim were supported 

only by her statement and that of the affiants who had business relation­

ships with the firm prior to loss, the Conunission suggested in letter 

of May 31, 1967, that claimant submit additional supporting evidence. 

Thereafter, by letters of July 19, 1967, and August 15, 1967, the CommiS­

sion made additional suggestions to claimant concerning th~ submission of 

supporting evidence in this matter. 

CU-145)2 



-3­

By letter of September 11, 1967, the claimant supmitted an additional 

application form with itemized lists of the business and personal properties 

included in her claim. However, claimant submit~ed no additional evidence 

relating to -ownership and loss of the properties and no evidence con­

cerning the value thereof except unsupported evaluations shown by claim­

ant in preparing the lists of personal property. Accordingly, by Com­

mission letters of October 24, 1967, December 11, 1967, and January 18, 

1968, the Commission made other suggestions to claimant with respect to 

obtaining and submitting information and evidence pertaining to the -owner­

ship, loss and value of the properties, subject of the claim. No evi­

dence in response to this correspondence has been received to date. 

On February 19, 1968, claimant was invited to submit any evidence 

available to her within 45 days from that date, and she was informed, that, 

absent such evidence, it might become necessary to determine the claim on 

the basis of the existing record. No evidence has since been submitted in 

clarification and support of this claim. 

CU-1492 




-4­

The Connnission finds that claimant has not met the burden of proof 

in that she has failed to establish ownership of rights and int.erests in 

property which was nationalized, expropriated or otherwise taken by the 

Government of Cuba. Accordingly, this claim is denied. The Conunission 

~ deems it unnecessary to make determinations with respect to other elements 

of the claim. 

Dated at Washington, D.C., 
and entered as the Proposed 
Decision of the Commission 

~~~~~,,---:::-.,-..,,.~----;:;;:-,-----·----MAY 1 1968 Leonard v. B. Sutton, Cha'r:nan 

Theodore Jatte, Commissioner 

NOTICE: Pursuant to t.he Regulations of the Commission~ if no objections 
are filed within 15 ~ays after service or receipt of notice of this Pro­
posed Decision, the ~cision will be entered as the Final Decisipn of the 
Commission upon .the;e.xpiration of 30 days after s'!ich service o;r receipt 
of notice, unlessthe(Commission otherwise orders. (FCSC Reg., 45 C.F.R. 
531.5(e) and (g) as ainended, 32 Fed. ,Reg. 412-13 (1967).) 

cu- 1492 


